Public Document Pack

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Date: Friday, 26 January 2018 Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD

Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place
and date mentioned to transact the following business

Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority

AGENDA Pages
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

3 MINUTES 3-6
Of the meeting held on 20 October 2017 (for confirmation)

4 HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 7-16
Report of the Chief Fire Officer

5 PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF THE RISK AND ASSURANCE 17 - 22
SECTION
Report of Chief Fire Officer

6 MAINTAINING A HEALTHY AND FIT WORKFORCE - FUTURE 23-28
CHALLENGES
Report of Chief Fire Officer

7 UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS 29 -32
Report of Chief Fire Officer



8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

9 EXEMPT MINUTES 33-34
Of the meeting held on 20 October 2017 (for confirmation)

ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES
TO SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO
THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON

0115 967 0880

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE,
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON
THIS AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.

Constitutional Services Officer: Cath Ziane-Pryor
0115 8764298
catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:-
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=217&Year=0



Agenda Item 3

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM

I""l‘“\"‘\\

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

HUMAN RESOURCES

MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge,
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 20 October 2017 from 10.00am - 11.03am

Membership
Present Absent
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) Councillor John Longdon

Councillor Liagat Ali

Councillor Vaughan Hopewell

Councillor Jackie Morris

Councillor Andrew Brown (Substitute for Councillor John Longdon)

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
Councillor Brian Grocock

Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor John Longdon - personal

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.
9 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record and signed
by the Chair.

10 HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE

Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report of the
Chief Fire Officer which updates the Committee on the key Human Resources metrics for
Quarter 2, the period 1 July-30 September 2017.

Page 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - Human Resources - 20.10.17

The report provides statistical detail on sickness absence by group (whole-time and Control,
Non-uniformed, and retained), including reasons for absence, disciplinary and grievances,
and staffing numbers, with more detailed information contained within the appendices.

The 32.7% increase in sickness absence is a significant increase in full time employee
sickness during Quarter 2, but it should be noted that this is partly due to the comparison
against Quarter 1 when sickness levels were unusually low.

Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, assured the Committee that NFRS has gold
standard welfare arrangements and a first class Occupational Health Service, added to
which, the Firefighters’ Charity also offers top quality respite services.

It is noted that the total NFRS employee absence remains below the industry average.
RESOLVED to endorse the report.

11 UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE STRATEGY

Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates the
Committee with details of the progress and activities undertaken since the Strategy was
launched in April 2017.

Areas of work referred to include:

o The Safe and Well Programme;

o Emergency First Responder Trial;

o Sustainability Strategy and consulting on alternative crewing proposals;

o ICT Department changes to meet the demands of the Emergency Service Network;

o Leadership Strategy, including involvement with the ‘Aspiring Leaders Programme’;

o Open University Distance Learning Programme;

o ‘Skills for Justice’ accreditation;

o Alignment of operational training to the ‘National Operational Competence Framework’;

o Training for the new Drager Breathing Apparatus;

o Rolling out a yearlong programme on ‘Compartmental Fire Behaviour Training’;

o Sharing specific resources and collaborating in set areas with Derbyshire and
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Services;

o Establishing an apprenticeship scheme

o Nurturing a positive workplace and culture with consultation and feedback;

o Implementing the recommendations of Bath University’s operational fitness targets;

o Considering how to support the needs of an older workforce, including menopausal

women;
o Targeted promotion of the Service to under-represented communities in preparation for
whole-time firefighter recruitment in 2018.

Committee members’ questions were responded to as follows:
(@) the First Responder pilot has concluded due to the withdrawal of voluntary firefighter
participation pending the outcome of national pay negotiations. NFRS hasn’t had

access to any ambulance performance statistics to determine if loss of life may have
been influenced;

2Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - Human Resources - 20.10.17

(b)  when responding to support the Ambulance Service, Firefighters were covered by
NFRS insurance as they were acting as agents of the Service and therefore any
issues would be the responsibility of NFRS;

(c) with regard to recruitment, email addresses are collected from interested parties at
individual promotion events and these can be tracked through the application and
appointment processes to ascertain which type of events attracted the most
applications from under-represented groups.

The Committee welcomed staff engagement on the Sustainability Strategy and requested
that members are able to attend.

RESOLVED

(1) to notethereport;

(2)  for the Deputy Chief Fire Officer to arrange for members of the Committee to be
informed of, and invited to attend, staff consultation events regarding the

Sustainability Strategy.

12 UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS

Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer
which informs the Committee of the apprenticeship levy and establishment of the Service’s
apprenticeship schemes. Full details of the levy, access to the levy and the proposed
apprenticeship scheme are included within the report.

It is anticipated that the 2.3% apprenticeship levy on payroll will cost the Service
approximately £114,000 per year. To access the levy funds, training can be provided to full-
time apprentices so the Service is to establish apprenticeship roles as Fire Fighter, Business
Support and Community Safety Officers.

Members of the Committee welcomed the establishment of apprenticeships within the
Service.

RESOLVED to note the report.

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

14 RETAINED SUPPORT STRUCTURE

Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer.

RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report.

Bage 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE

Fire & Rescue Service
Creating Safer Communities

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Committee

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE

Report of the Chief Fire Officer

Date: 26 January 2018
Purpose of Report:

To update Members on key Human Resources metrics for the period 1 October — 31
December 2017.

CONTACT OFFICER

Wayne Bowcock

Name : Deputy Chief Fire Officer
Tel : 0115 967 0880
Email : wayne.bowcock@notts-fire.gov.uk

Media Enquiries Therese Easom
Contact : (0115) 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk

Page 7


mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk

BACKGROUND

11

1.2

As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire and
City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates on
Human Resources (HR) issues within the Service. This includes issues such
as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, health and safety,
employment tribunal cases and staffing numbers. These issues are known as
HR metrics.

Reports are on a quarterly basis and allow the Human Resources Committee
to keep informed of ongoing issues and offer their guidance and scrutiny.

2.

REPORT

HR METRICS - SICKNESS ABSENCE

2.1

The following represents absence figures for Quarter 3 of the new financial
year: 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017

Target absence figures for 2017/18 are:
Wholetime and Control: 6 days per person

Non-Uniformed: 7 days per person
Whole Workforce: 6.25 days per person

(The average is affected by the numbers of employees in each work group and the
average work shift)

2.2 Absence across the workforce, excluding Retained employees, decreased by 12
days (0.82%) during the review period. A comparative breakdown of fi
[...]

DISCIPLINE, GRIEVANCES ETC

2.7

The metrics below summarise key HR information during Quarter 3:

. Disciplinary - 1
. Grievances: - 0

. Harassment and Bullying: O

Formal Management Sickness Absence Policy: 0
Dismissals (including ill health retirements): O
Redundancy: 0

Redeployment: 0

Employment Tribunal Cases: 0

IDRP Appeals: 0

Performance and Capability: O

STAFFING NUMBERS

2.8

During the period 1 September 2017 to 31 December 2017, 6 employees
commenced employment. Establishment levels at 31 December are
highlighted below:

Page 9



Approved Actual Variance
-23
: 471 448
Wholetime (471 FTE) | (447.1 FTE) (-23.9 FTE)
. . 253 persons (136 units) i :
Retained 192 units (includes 57 dual contracts) 56 units
162 posts (++‘Z LEJSTIETE)
Non-Uniformed | (150.82 167 (155.46 FTE) '
FTE)
27
Fire Control 24.5 (26 FTE) *as

2.9 There have been 20 leavers and 6 starters since the last report, which has
resulted in an actual workforce figure of 896 (this includes 50 WDS dual
contractors).

- Leavers are broken down as follows: 6 Wholetime, 10 Retained and 4
Support staff

2.10 As at 31 December 2017 whole-time establishment stood at 448 operational
personnel (447.1 FTE) against an establishment of 471 posts. It should be
noted that the reduction of 16 operational roles, agreed by the Authority on 22
September 2017, will be reflected in establishment figures from 1 January
2018.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Authority’s pay budgets cover the cost of the workforce, and these include
budgets for overtime to cover sickness absence where operational cover is affected.
The actual numbers of employees in post compared to the establishment can cause
budgetary variances and these are reported to the Finance and Resources
Committee.

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT
IMPLICATIONS

The human resources and learning and development implications are set out in the
report.

Page 10




5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

As this review does not impact upon policy or servi
[...]
h 1 53
Hospital/Post Operative G 78 Mental Health 3 26 Headache/Migraine/Meuralogical 1 51
Headache/Migraine/Meurological 2 52 Musculo Skeletal 5 14 Bereavement 1 43
Mental Health - Other 3 50  Gastro-Intestinal 5 12 Mental Health - Other 1 41
Bereavement 1 43 Chronic Fatigue Syndrome 1 9 Hospital/Post Operative 1 40
Respiratory - Cold/Cough/influenza 14 425 Mental Health - Other 2 9 Chronic Fatigue Syndrome 1 20
Chronic Fatigue Syndrome 2 29 Unknown causes, not specified 3 3]
Gastro-Intestinal 5 12 Other known causes (not specifiedin list) 2 4
Unknown causes, not specified 3 6 Genitourinary/Gynecological/Reproductive 2 3

Respiratory - Other 1 3

Page 16



Agenda ltem 5

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Committee

PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF THE
RISK AND ASSURANCE SECTION

Report of the Chief Fire Officer

Date: 26 January 2018
Purpose of Report:

This report seeks Member approval for the restructure of the Risk and Assurance
Section of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service

CONTACT OFFICER

Name - Craig Parkin

' Assistant Chief Fire Officer
Tel : 0115 967 0880
Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk

Media Enquiries  Therese Easom
Contact : (0115) 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk

Page 17


mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk

1.

BACKGROUND

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

It was identified as part of a previous peer challenge that Nottinghamshire
Fire and Rescue Service would benefit from closer internal collaboration and
integration of functions responsible for the delivery of risk management
including Corporate Risk Management, Operational Assurance and Health
and Safety Risk Management.

‘The leadership of the Health and Safety and Risk Management departments
could be more effective if a more collaborative style was adopted. There are
clear synergies between health and safety and risk management, however, it
is apparent that these are not being fully exploited. The adoption of 
[...]
oes not
represent a change to policy or service delivery.

6.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

7.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Page 20




8.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8.1

8.2

The reorganisation of risk functions into a single team will ensure that
assurance activities are prioritised into areas of highest risk.

The integration of assurance and risk functions will enable corporate and
tactical risks to be identified and mitigated at an earlier stage and therefore
better inform the organisations decision making.

COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

There are a range of collaboration opportunities that are currently being
investigated. The resilience function has been identified as an area for
prioritisation.

The Regional Operational Guidance Team is an established collaborative
team working on the implementation of National Operational Guidance and
closely supported by the current team internally. It is anticipated that further
collaboration opportunities will arise from this regional project and reported to
Members in future reports.

Collaborative arrangements with neighbouring fire and rescue services are
being investigated to provide resilience to the creation of CAD plans to cover
for periods of peak demand.

It is important to recognise that collaborative arrangements will take some
time embed, but essential risk critical activities of the team continue in the
meantime and seek to identify further collaborative opportunities in the future.

10.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members approve the proposed restructure of the Risk and Assurance Section
of the Service and receive an update reviewing the changes six months after
implementation.

11.

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED
DOCUMENTS)

None.

John Buckley
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE

Fire & Rescue Service
Creating Safer Communities

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Committee

MAINTAINING A HEALTHY AND
FIT WORKFORCE - FUTURE
CHALLENGES

Report of the Chief Fire Officer

Date: 26 January 2018
Purpose of Report:

To set out the work being undertaken to maintain the health and fitness of the
workforce, and to consider future challenges.

CONTACT OFFICER

Name Tracy Crump

' Head of People and Organisational Development
Tel : 0115 9670880
Email : tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk

Media Enquiries Therese Easom
Contact : (0115) 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk

Page 23



1.

BACKGROUND

11

1.2

1.3

Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) is proud of the support it
provides to its employees in terms of occupational health provision. The
Authority makes a significant investment in maintaining the health and well-
being of its workforce through the work of its Occupational Health (OH) Team,
internal support mechanisms and other support provided through third party
specialists.

At a time of budget reductions, the Service has recognised the importance of
protecting funding which supports employee well-being and helps to maintain
a fit and healthy workforce. This report summarises the initiatives undertaken
by the Service to maintain this commitment.

However, as the impact of a reducing workforce and extended working age
begins to impact, there will undoubtedly be future challenges in terms of
maintaining fitness and health and dealing with changing workforce issues.

REPORT

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The Service’s Occupational Health and Fitness Team is made up of an OH
and Fitness Manager (who is a registered nurse), an Occupational Health
Support Officer and a Fitness Advisor. An OH Consultant attends clinics twice
a month to provide advice to the Service on more complex or long-standing
cases of ill-health, and to undertake statutory medicals. As previously
reported to Members, the service
[...]
nd provision which seek to prevent, support and manage issues
appropriately.

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS

There are no immediate collaboration implications arising from this report beyond the
anticipated work with the NFCC ageing workforce project. Under the collaboration
strategy, future opportunities to work with other organisations will be reported to
members where there are anticipated efficiency and effectiveness benefits.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the contents of this report.

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED
DOCUMENTYS)

None.

John Buckley
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 28




Agenda Item 7

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE

Fire & Rescue Service
Creating Safer Communities

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham
Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Committee

UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS

Report of the Chief Fire Officer

Date: 26 January 2018
Purpose of Report:

To provide an update to Members since the previous report on 20 October 2017.

CONTACT OFFICER

Name Tracy Crump

' Head of People and Organisational Development
Tel : 0115 967 0880
Email : tracy.crump@notts-fire.gov.uk

Media Enquiries Therese Easom
Contact : (0115) 967 0880 therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk

Page 29


mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk

1.

BACKGROUND

At its meeting on 20 October 2017, Members received a comprehensive report on
the implementation of the apprenticeship levy from April 2017 and introduction of a
public-sector apprenticeship target through the enactment of the Enterprise Bill 2016.
This report provides an update on developments since this time.

2.

REPORT

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

A new Operational Firefighter Apprenticeship has now been approved and the
Service has formally applied to become a recognised employer provider on
the Register of Approved Training Providers. This will mean that the Service
will be able to directly deliver the apprenticeship and to draw down from the
levy to support associated training costs.

The funding for each Firefighter Apprentice has been set at £12k per trainee
over a two-year programme. This funding may be used to off-set all training
costs, but not salary costs.

It is intended that the first cohort of operational apprentices will commence in
the Autumn of 2018, following a competitive selection process. The new
recruits will be paid at national fire fighter (trainee/development) rates during
their training period. After a two-year programme, and having successfully
passed a mandatory end-point assessment, the apprentices will be appointed
to competent fire fighter roles.

The Service has also recently appointed to an Association of Accounting
Technicians (AAT) apprenticeship within the finance department and is in the
process of appointing to an Infrastructure Technician apprenticeship within the
ICT department.

Following discussions with Nottingham College, the Service will be seeking to
establish other apprenticeship roles within support functions, aligned to the
apprenticeship team at Nottingham College, during 2018-19.

In addition to new apprenticeship roles, the Service has recently agreed an
ILM Level 5 Operations/Departmental Manager apprenticeship with Sheffield
College which will see a cohort of 10-12 middle managers progress through a
2-year course in management and leadership. The Service will draw down
£9k of funding per student during the programme.

Further opportunities to establish apprenticeships for Business Fire Safety
Advisor and Community Safety Advisor are also currently being developed at
a national level and could form part of our development programme over the
next year. This would also facilitate drawing down further funding from the
apprenticeship levy.

As the apprenticeship levy funding must be spent within 24 months, the

opportunities set out above should ensure that the Service is best placed to
have fully utilised its levy funding by the end of the next financial year.

Page 30




PUBLIC SECTOR APPRENTICESHIP TARG
[...]
nd disorder implications arising from this report.

Page 31



7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The apprenticeship levy is a statutory payment under the Enterprise Bill 2016
and is payable by all employers with more than 250 employees.

7.2  The public-sector apprenticeship target is established under The Public-Sector
Apprenticeship Target Regulations 2017.

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The apprenticeship levy is paid over irrespective of usage, and must be used
within 24 months or lost as a source of funding. To maximise draw down from
the levy, it is therefore imperative that the Service identifies apprenticeship
opportunities, by either creating apprenticeship contracts for new employees
linked to registered schemes, or by purchasing training for existing employees
from registered providers.

8.2  The Public-Sector Apprenticeship Target Regulations 2017 require public
sector employers to report on progress against the 2.3% apprenticeship target
annually. A failure to meet the target will result in the submission of a
statement to the Secretary of State explaining why the target has not been
met and how this will be addressed. It is not yet clear what sanctions, if any,
will result from a failure to meet the target.

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS

The fire and rescue sector is collaborating nationally on establishing apprenticeship
standards for the sector, and work is also underway to agree a standardised
apprenticeship policy.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members note the contents of this report.

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED
DOCUMENTS)

None

John Buckley
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

Page 32




, Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE
	5 PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF THE RISK AND ASSURANCE SECTION
	6 MAINTAINING A HEALTHY AND FIT WORKFORCE - FUTURE CHALLENGES

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 26 January 2018 from 10.01am - 11.19am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
 

Councillor Liaqat Ali  
 

Councillor Brian Grocock (Substitute for Councillor Liaqat Ali) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Office 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
  
15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. In the absence of Councillor Liaqat Ali, Councillor Brian Grocock substituted. 
 
16  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
17  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2017 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
18  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report 
which updates the Committee on the key human resources metrics for the Quarter 3 
period, 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 26.01.18 

2 

Whilst the report provides full details, the following points were highlighted: 
 
(i) there was very little change in sickness levels compared to the previous quarter 

with 66% of sickness being considered as long-term illness; 
 

(ii) 20 members of staff have left the organisation (6 wholetime, 10 retained and 4 
support staff) and 6 joined; 
 

(iii) there was 1 disciplinary. 
 
Members of the Committee were interested in the reasons why staff left the Service and 
requested that this information (gathered at the optional exit interview) is provided to the 
Committee. It is noted that national work which includes examination of such reasons is 
taking place so it was agreed that a report would be submitted to the Committee once 
this work was completed as it would provide valuable comparison information. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 

 
(2) for a report exploring the reasons why staff left the Service, to be submitted 

to a future meeting. 
 
19  PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF THE RISK AND ASSURANCE SECTION 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which seeks approval 
for a restructure of the Risk and Assurance Section. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(i) following the recommendations of a peer review which suggested that the Service 

would benefit from closer internal collaboration, and the results of functional 
analysis which identified areas of common work within the ‘Corporate Risk 
Management’ and ‘Operational Assurance and Health and Safety Risk 
Management’ Teams, a restructure is proposed; 
 

(ii) the required vacancies now exist to support a smooth transition with a single ‘Risk 
and Assurance’ manager; 
 

(iii) the proposed restructure would also involve changing a currently vacant full time 
CAD operative post to part time whilst providing an uplift to an administrative post. 
In year 1 this would provide savings of £12,367 but this figure would reduce as 
post holders advance through the post increment system. 

 
It is noted that the high risks within the Corporate Risk Register are submitted for 
consideration to the Finance and Resources Committee every six months.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the proposed restructure of the Risk and Assurance 
Section of the Service and receive an update reviewing the changes six months 
after implementation. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 26.01.18 

3 

20  MAINTAINING A HEALTHY AND FIT WORKFORCE - FUTURE 
CHALLENGES 

 
Wayne Bowcock, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which outlines the work 
undertaken to maintain the health and fitness of the workforce, particularly in relation to 
additional challenges of an older workforce since the firefighter retirement age was 
extended to the age of 60 years. 
 
The Service’s Occupational Therapy Team have again excelled and now hold bronze, 
silver and gold awards in the Workforce Well-being Scheme for their preventative and 
health promotion work. It is noted that in addition to achieving recognition for valuable 
work, participating in the scheme is beneficial as it introduces new approaches and 
initiatives. 
 
The following points were highlighted from the report: 
 
(i) musculo-skeletal injury accounted for 30.6% of absence in operational employees 

during 2017; 
 
(ii) a Wellbeing Strategy is being developed which will refer to a range of illnesses 

including mental health, stress and anxiety and depression; 
 

(iii) in addition to services and support provided by the Service, employees are also 
able to access support through MIND, Blue Light, and the Firefighters Charity. A 
peer support network of trained staff is increasing within the Service and proving 
useful as a first point of contact. The Employee Assistance Programme is also a 
potential route to access support; 
 

(iv) as the size of the service reduces and there are fewer posts, it becomes more 
difficult to find appropriate redeployment opportunities if personnel need to 
change their role through ill health or injury. Previously staff did not tend to 
transfer between roles covered by either the green or grey book, but this may now 
be a possibility due to the restricted availability of vacant posts, however it would 
result in changes to the employee’s terms and conditions of employment, pay and 
pension; 
 

(v) an older workforce will result in additional care issues which need to be supported 
and which are likely to require additional financial investment in future years. 

 
In response to a question from the Committee, if it is believed that an employee cannot 
be supported back into work with the Service, the Occupational Heath Team will refer 
them to an independent Occupational Consultant who will assess that employee and 
provide an independent opinion, determining if they are unable to meet the requirements 
of their role or if they would be able to work elsewhere. If they are in a medically capable 
condition to find alternative employment outside of the Service, then they will not be 
eligible to receive ill health retirement, but if alternative work is not possible, even in the 
longer-term, they will receive ill health retirement but benefits are dependent on a range 
of circumstances including length of service.   

 
Councillor’s comments included: 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 26.01.18 

4 

(a) the implications of an aging workforce need to be specifically highlighted with Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate (HMI); 

 
(b) while there may need to be additional support for older firefighting employees, it’s 

important that the Service doesn’t give the impression that younger employees are 
valued more than older ones as this is not the case; 

 
(c) in the majority of instances where mental trauma is experienced, if timely support 

is received, this can provide the best outcomes; 
 
(d) it is beneficial to the individual and the Service if an alternative role within the 

Service can be found if the employee is unable to continue in their role. There is a 
wealth of knowledge and experience in the workforce which is often the result of 
the Service’s investment in training of employees; this needs to be recognised and 
valued. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report and applaud the Occupational Heath Team for their 
award winning work. 
 
21  UPDATE ON APPRENTICESHIPS 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented an update to 
the Committee on the development of Apprenticeships.  
 
The cost of the apprenticeship levy is in the region of 0.5% of the National Insurance 
collected from any organisation with over 250 employees, so NFRS is expecting to pay 
approximately £115,000 during 2017/18, but can draw back these funds to training 
apprentices. 
 
As a result of the Public-Sector Apprenticeship Target Regulations 2017, the Service will 
need to annually engage apprentice’s equivalent to 2.3% of workforce or be reported to 
the Secretary of State, although it is unclear what the penalty will be for non-compliance. 
Whilst NFRA are working to meet this target with appropriate, not age-restricted 
apprenticeship schemes, other fire authorises have declared that they do not intend to 
take part in the scheme and will be ‘writing off’ the apprenticeship levy as a cost.  
 
NFRS has developed a new Operational Firefighter Apprenticeship and applied to 
become a recognised employer provider on the register of approved training providers to 
ensure the levy funds can be drawn upon. 
 
It is anticipated that new Firefighter Apprentices will be recruited in the autumn of 2018, 
be paid to national firefighter grades and undertake a 2 year apprenticeship. Further 
apprenticeships in Business Fire Safety and Community Safety Advisor are also likely to 
be developed. 
 
It has been agreed that the Service will also draw on the levy to fund ILM Level 5 
Operations/Departmental Manager apprenticeship with Sheffield College for 10-12 middle 
managers for a 2-year course in management and leadership.   
 
As NFRS is a fairly small organisation, there is not an expectation to employ the 
apprenticeships after their 2 years, but NFRS intends to engage all successful graduating 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 26.01.18 

5 

firefighter apprentices where at all possible. This may not be an option in other areas of 
the Service, such as ICT and Finance, where employment will be dependent on 
vacancies occurring at the appropriate time. 
 
The Service is not able to host apprenticeships on behalf of other Fire Authorities unless 
an arm’s length organisation is created, so the feasibility of this is being investigated.  
 
The majority of the levy paid in Year 1 will need to be written off as there was not enough 
time available to enable NFRS to develop their scheme, so this will need to be explained 
to the Secretary of State. It is disappointing that the retained firefighter post is not eligible 
for the apprenticeship scheme due to the level of their contracted hours. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 

 
(2) for a report to be submitted to the Full Fire Authority with reference to the 

disappointing apprenticeship eligibility criteria which does not allow the 
scheme to be available to potential retained firefighters.   

 
22  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
23  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
Subject to providing the correct membership details, the exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 October 2017 were confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 


